### SUPREME COURT COPY

S178320 2nd Civil No. B204943

SUPREME COURT FILED

DEC 1 8 2009

Frederick K. Ohrich Clerk

Deputy

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re BAYCOL CASES I and II

AFTER ORDER BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY HONORABLE WENDELL MORTIMER, JR., JUDGE LASC Case Nos. JCCP 4217 and JCCP 4223

#### ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

CATHERINE VALERIO BARRAD, Bar No. 168897 STEVEN A. ELLIS, Bar No. 171742 SEAN A. COMMONS, Bar No. 217603 SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000 Los Angeles, California 90013-1010

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent BAYER CORPORATION

RECEIVED

DEC 18 2009

CLERK SUPREME COURT

## IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### In re BAYCOL CASES I and II

AFTER ORDER BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY HONORABLE WENDELL MORTIMER, JR., JUDGE LASC Case Nos. JCCP 4217 and JCCP 4223

#### ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

CATHERINE VALERIO BARRAD, Bar No. 168897 STEVEN A. ELLIS, Bar No. 171742 SEAN A. COMMONS, Bar No. 217603 SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000 Los Angeles, California 90013-1010

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent BAYER CORPORATION

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDING
ARGUMENT4
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY APPLIED SETTLED LAW IN HOLDING THAT AN ORDER SUSTAINING A DEMURRER TO CLASS ALLEGATIONS WAS IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE5
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S UNPUBLISHED DECISION DOES NOT EXPAND THE DEATH KNELL EXCEPTION OR THREATEN TO OVERTURN THE APPELLATE SYSTEM
CONCLUSION9

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ases
Alvarez v. May Dep't Stores Co., 143 Cal. App. 4th 1223 (2006)
Balikov v. S. Cal. Gas Co., 94 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2001)
Bell v. Blue Cross of Cal., 131 Cal. App. 4th 211 (2005)
Cohen v. NuVasive, Inc., 164 Cal. App. 4th 868 (2008)
Daar v. Yellow Cab Co., 67 Cal. 2d 695 (1967)
Farwell v. Sunset Mesa Property Owners Ass'n Inc., 163 Cal. App. 4th 1545 (2008)
Howe v Key System Transit Co., 198 Cal. 525 (1926)
Kennedy v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 43 Cal. App. 4th 799 (1996)
Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara, 7 Cal. 4th 725 (1994)
Richmond v. Dart Indus., 29 Cal. 3d 462 (1981)
Stephen v. Enter. Rent-A-Car of S.F., 325 Cal. App. 3d 806 (1991)
ules and Statutes
Cal. R. Ct. 104(a)(3)
Cal. R. Ct. 108(e)(3)
Cal. R. Ct. 8.104(a)
Cal. R. Ct. 8.104(f)
Cal. R. Ct. 8.108(e)

Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(b)(1) ......4
